

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,  
et al.,

Defendants,

and

WILTON RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00058-TNM

Oral Hearing Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF WILTON RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA'S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    THE SECRETARY MAY REDELEGATE THE AS-IA’S AUTHORITY TO MAKE FINAL TRUST DECISIONS.....	2
A.    Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome The Presumption Favoring Redeflegation.....	2
1. <i>Section 151.12(c) presumptively permits redeflegation</i> .....	2
2. <i>The expressio unius canon cannot supply affirmative                   evidence of an intent to bar redeflegation</i> .....	4
3. <i>The canon against superfluity does not support                   plaintiffs’ interpretation either</i> .....	7
B.    DOI’s Interpretation Of Its Own Regulations Is Entitled To Deference .....	8
C.    Plaintiffs’ Constitutional-Avoidance Argument Is Meritless .....	10
D.    Plaintiffs Do Not Meaningfully Defend Their Federal Vacancies Reform Act Claim .....	14
II.    DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON COUNT II.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
* <i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	10
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	10, 13
* <i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	6
* <i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. Deputy Assistant Sec’y-Indian Affairs</i> , 48 IBIA 259 (2009).....	4, 6
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13
* <i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
* <i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Deputy Assistant Sec’y for Policy &amp; Econ. Dev.-Indian Affairs</i> , 49 IBIA 10 (2009).....	4
* <i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008).....	3, 4, 10
* <i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1165 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	3
<i>St. Marks Place Hous. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 610 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Sw. Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	9
<i>Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5, 9

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	6, 7
* <i>United States v. Mango</i> , 199 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
* <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 5
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	10
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	12
* 5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(B)(i).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b) .....	11, 12
* 5 U.S.C. § 3592(c) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2516(1) (1970) .....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1451(2) .....	11
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 279, 281 .....	12
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
5 C.F.R. § 359.902 .....	11
25 C.F.R. § 2.4(e).....	3
* 25 C.F.R. § 2.6.....	2, 3, 9, 10
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(a).....	3
* 25 C.F.R. § 2.6(b) .....	3
* 25 C.F.R. § 2.6(c).....	3, 4, 10
25 C.F.R. § 2.20(c).....	15
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(a).....	2
* 25 C.F.R. § 151.12 .....	<i>passim</i>
* 25 C.F.R. § 151.12(c).....	<i>passim</i>
* 25 C.F.R. § 151.12(d) .....	2, 3
* 43 C.F.R. § 4.5(a).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
* 43 C.F.R. § 4.5(a)(1) .....	13
43 C.F.R. § 4.332(b) .....	15
* <i>Land Acquisitions: Appeals of Land Acquisition Decisions</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 67,928 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 10
<i>Reconsidered Final Determination To Decline To Acknowledge the Schaghticoke Tribal Nation</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 60,101 (Oct. 14, 2005).....	4
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
144 Cong. Rec. S6414 (daily ed. June 16, 1998).....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
* <i>Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1999/03/31/op-olc-v023-p0060.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1999/03/31/op-olc-v023-p0060.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Ryan Zinke Sworn In as 52nd Sec’y of the Interior</i> (Mar. 1, 2017), <a href="https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/ryan-zinke-sworn-52nd-secretary-interior">https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/ryan-zinke-sworn-52nd-secretary-interior</a> .....	12
* Staff of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong., <i>U.S. Gov’t Policy and Supporting Positions</i> (Comm. Print 2016), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016/pdf/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016/pdf/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Limitations on the Board Jurisdiction</i> , available at <a href="https://www.doi.gov/oha/organization/ibia/Limitations-on-the-Board-Jurisdiction">https://www.doi.gov/oha/organization/ibia/Limitations-on-the-Board-Jurisdiction</a> .....	7
